

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JACOB PATRICK KRAFFT, *PETITIONER*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *RESPONDENT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO  
Federal Public Defender

KRISTIN L. DAVIDSON  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Western District of Texas  
727 E. César E. Chávez Blvd., B-207  
San Antonio, Texas 78206-1205  
(210) 472-6700  
(210) 472-4454 (Fax)  
Kristin\_Davidson@fd.org

*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
FEDERAL STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
The Court should grant certiorari to provide guidance to the lower courts on substantive reasonableness review of within-Guidelines sentences. ....	
7	
A. Courts of appeals may apply an appellate presumption of reasonableness for within-Guidelines sentences but lack meaningful standards for when this presumption is rebutted. ....	
7	
B. Mr. Krafft's case is an appropriate vehicle to address this important issue. ....	
12	
CONCLUSION.....	15
APPENDIX A <i>United States v. Krafft</i> , No. 22-5023, unpub. op. (10th Cir. Mar. 7, 2023)	

APPENDIX B 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)

APPENDIX C U.S.S.G. §2A1.2 (2021)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	7–8
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	4
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	7–8, 10
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	8
<i>United States v. Brogdon</i> , 503 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>United States v. Chatman</i> , 986 F.2d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 808 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 878 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	10

<i>United States v. Gardellini,</i> 545 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>United States v. Handerhan,</i> 739 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Beltre,</i> 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 916 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Kleinman,</i> 880 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Kristl,</i> 437 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Liddell,</i> 543 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Lyons,</i> 450 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Mares,</i> 402 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2005).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Nikonova,</i> 480 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Pruitt,</i> 502 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Robinson,</i> 516 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Robinson,</i> 778 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Sandoval,</i> 959 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2020).....	8

<i>United States v. Solomon,</i> 892 F.3d 278 (7th Cir. 2018).....	9
---	---

<i>United States v. Talley,</i> 431 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 2005).....	10
---	----

## **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1111.....	2, 5
-----------------------	------

18 U.S.C. § 1111(b) .....	12
---------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	2, 5
-----------------------	------

18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	2, 5
-----------------------	------

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	1, 9
---------------------------	------

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1) .....	13
------------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A) .....	13
---------------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B) .....	13
---------------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
---------------------------	---

## **Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 .....	1
------------------------	---

## **United Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. §2A1.2.....	5, 12
----------------------	-------

U.S.S.G. §3E1.1(a) .....	5
